Insurance and Pension Plan Agency (SBS). The following exchange rates were applied for each type

of currency:

Exchange rates ruling at period-

end closing

 2016 2015

US$ 3.360 3.413

EUR 3.601 3,811

JPY 0.031 0.028

The Company for the year ended December 31, 2016, recognized an exchange net gain for

S/ 50,431 thousand (net loss amounting to S/ 178,455 thousand as of December 31, 2015) that is

shown in the exchange difference, net item of the statement of profit or loss and other

comprehensive income.

(Translation of Financial Statements originally issued in Spanish)

Petróleos del Perú – PETROPERÚ S.A.

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2016 and 2015

26

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) in the sol, US$, EUR and JPY against all other

currencies as of December 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This

analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant, and ignores any

impact of forecast sales and purchases.

 Movement Effects in profit or loss before tax

In thousands of soles of Strengthening Weakening

December 31, 2016

US$ 10% (547,030) 547,030

EUR 10% (15,175) 15,175

JPY 10% (1,480) 1,480

December 31, 2015

US$ 10% (226,768) 226,768

EUR 10% (489) 489

JPY 10% - -

B. Interest rate risk

The Company does not maintain significant interest-bearing assets, its income and operating cash

flows are substantially independent from changes in the market interest rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from its long-term debts. Variable rate debts expose the

Company to the cash flow interest rate risk. Fixed-rate debts expose the Company to interest rate

risk on fair value of liabilities. The Company’s policy is to maintain all its loans in financial instruments

accruing fixed rates. The Company’s management considers that the risk of the fair value of interest